



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2696 OF 2024

Sachin Umakant Charaple & Anr. **... Petitioners**

Versus

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation
Through its Commissioner & Anr. **... Respondents**

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2699 OF 2024

Sarang Dinkar Chavan & Anr. **... Petitioners**

Versus

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation
Through its Commissioner & Anr. **... Respondents**

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2702 OF 2024

Pramod Anandrao Kadam & Anr. **... Petitioners**

Versus

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation
Through its Commissioner & Anr. **... Respondents**

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2697 OF 2024

Ashutosh Baburao Patil & Anr. **... Petitioners**

Versus

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation



Through its Commissioner & Anr.

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2700 OF 2024

Sandip Vasantrao Varne & Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation

Through its Commissioner & Anr.

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2701 OF 2024

Avinash Shripati Jambhekar & Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation

Through its Commissioner & Anr.

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 3318 OF 2023

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur

Municipal Corporation, Kolhapur

... Petitioner

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh & Anr.

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 3534 OF 2023

The Commissioner Through Kolhapur



Municipal Corporation

... **Petitioner**

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh

Through Secretary

... **Respondent**

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2698 OF 2024

Sunil Sarjerao Nikam & Anr.

... **Petitioners**

Versus

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation,

Kolhapur Through Its Commissioner & Anr.

... **Respondents**

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10905 OF 2022

The Commissioner Through Kolhapur

Municipal Corporation & Anr.

... **Petitioners**

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh

Through Secretary & Anr.

... **Respondents**

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10907 OF 2022

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur

Municipal Corporation & Anr.

... **Petitioners**

Versus

Shri Dharmendra Shankar Gore & Ors.

... **Respondents**



**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10908 OF 2022**

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur
Municipal Corporation & Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

Vitthal Laximan Thorat & Ors.

... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10906 OF 2022**

The Commissioner The Kolhapur
Municipal Corporation & Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

Mahanagarपालिका Karmachari Sangh
Through its Secretary & Anr.

... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13193 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 10906 OF 2022**

Ajay Baburao Ghodake (deceased) Thr. Lrs.

Rani Ajay Ghodake & Ors.

... Applicants

Versus

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur
Municipal Corporation & Ors.

... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 11569 OF 2022**

The Commissioner Through Kolhapur



Municipal Corporation

... Petitioner

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari

Sangh Through its Secretary

... Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11570 OF 2022

The Commissioner Through

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation

... Petitioner

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari

Sangh Through its Secretary

... Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11568 OF 2022

The Commissioner, Kolhapur

Municipal Corporation

... Petitioner

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh

... Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11572 OF 2022

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur

Municipal Corporation & Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

Shri Mohan S. Dhamane & Ors.

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 7728 OF 2023

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur

Municipal Corporation & Anr.

... Petitioners

***Versus***

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari
Sangh Through its Secretary

... Respondents

Mr. Sagar Mane *for the Petitioners*

Mr. M.S. Topkar *for the Respondents.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 5 December 2024.

P.C. :

- 1) Not on board. Upon being mentioned, taken on board.
- 2) Motion is made for speaking to minutes of order dated 27 November 2024.
- 3) It is pointed out that only 7 Petitions being Writ Petition Nos.2696 of 2024, 2699 of 2024, 2702 of 2024, 2697 of 2024, 2700 of 2024, 2701 of 2024 and 2698 of 2024 were moved for withdrawal on 27 November 2024 and that the order erroneously records withdrawal of Writ Petition Nos.11568 of 2022, 10905 of 2022, 10908 of 2022, 10906 of 2022, 10907 of 2022, 7728 of 2023, 11569 of 2022, 11570 of 2022 and 11572 of 2022 with Interim Application No.13193 of 2024 and Writ Petition (stamp) Nos.3534 of 2023 and 3318 of 2023,.
- 4) Accordingly order dated 27 November 2024 shall stands recalled in respect of Writ Petition Nos. 11568 of 2022, 10905 of 2022, 10908 of 2022, 10906 of 2022, 10907 of 2022, 7728 of 2023, 11569 of 2022, 3318 of



2023, 11570 of 2022 and 11572 of 2022 with Interim Application No.13193 of 2024 and Writ Petition (stamp) Nos.3534 of 2023 and 3318 of 2023. Necessary corrections be carried out in order dated 27 November 2024.

5) List Writ Petition Nos.11568 of 2022, 10905 of 2022, 10908 of 2022, 10906 of 2022, 10907 of 2022, 7728 of 2023, 11569 of 2022, 3318 of 2023, 11570 of 2022 and 11572 of 2022 with Interim Application No.13193 of 2024 and Writ Petition (stamp) Nos.3534 of 2023 and 3318 of 2023 on **12 December 2024**.

6) This order shall be read together with order dated 27 November 2024.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]