



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.11568 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10906 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.3318 OF 2023

The Commissioner, Kolhapur

Municipal Corporation

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh

.....Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13193 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.10906 OF 2022

Ajay Baburao Ghodake

Deceased Through Lhrs

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The Commissioner, Kolhapur

Municipal Corporation

.....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10908 OF 2022

The Commissioner, Kolhapur

Municipal Corporations & Anr.

.....Petitioners

Vs.

Vitthal Laximan Thorat & Ors.

.....Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.7728 OF 2023

WITH



WRIT PETITION NO.7728 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10905 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.11570 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.11569 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.3534 OF 2023

The Commissioner, Kolhapur
Municipal Corporations & Anr.

.....Petitioners

Vs.

Mahanagarpalika Karmachar
Sangh through its secretary

.....Respondent

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.11572 OF 2022

The Commissioner, Kolhapur
Municipal Corporations & Anr.

.....Petitioners

Vs.

Shri. Mohan S Dhamane & Ors.

.....Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10907 OF 2022

The Commissioner, Kolhapur
Municipal Corporations & Anr.

.....Petitioners

Vs.

Shri Dharmendra Shankar Gore & Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Sagar Mane with Mr. Rushikesh Jagdale, for Petitioners.

Mr. Manoj A. Patil, for Respondent in WP-No.10905 of 2022 & WP-
No.10908 of 2022 & WP-No.10906 of 2022 and Applicant in IA-No-
13193 of 2024 in WP-NO-10906 of 2022.

Mr. J. P. Patil, AGP for Respondent-State.



CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATED : 3rd December 2025

PC:-

IA-13193 OF 2024

1. By this Application, Applicant seeks to bring on record Applicant No.1A to 1C as legal heirs/legal representatives of Respondent No.2, namely Ajay Baburao Ghodake, who died on 31st May 2024.
2. Considering submission advanced and reasons stated in Application, Application is **allowed**. The amendment to be carried out within a period of one week.
3. List all Writ Petitions on **22nd December 2025**.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)