



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11570 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11431 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 11570 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION [STAMP] NO.3318 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11325 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION [STAMP] NO.3318 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION [STAMP] NO.3534 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.10905 OF 2022

The Commissioner through Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh through Its Secretary ... Respondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.10907 OF 2022

The Commissioner through Kolhapur Municipal Corporation and another ... Petitioners

Versus

Shri Dharmendra Shankar Gore and others ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION [STAMP] NO.31719 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.10907 OF 2022

SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Digitally signed
by SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Date:
2026.05.07
22:15:00 +0530



Sambhaji Vishnu Mohite through Lrs. Swati Sambhaji ...Applicants
Mohite and others

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

The Commissioner through Kolhapur Municipal Corporation and another ... Petitioner

Versus

Shri Dharmendra Shankar Gore and others ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.10908 OF 2022

The Commissioner through Kolhapur Municipal Corporation and another ... Petitioners

Versus

Vitthal Laxman Thorat and others ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.10906 OF 2022

The Commissioner through Kolhapur Municipal Corporation and another ... Petitioners

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh through Its Secretary and another ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.11569 OF 2022

The Commissioner through Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh through Its Secretary ... Respondents

WITH



WRIT PETITION NO.11568 OF 2022

The Commissioner, Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh through Its ... Respondents
Secretary

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.11572 OF 2022

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner

Versus

Mohan S. Dhamane and others ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.7728 OF 2023

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur Municipal Corporation and another ... Petitioners

Versus

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh through Its ... Respondents
Secretary

Mr. Sagar A. Mane a/w Mr. Rushikesh D. Jagdale and Ms. Neha Farakate, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shubham R. Dhenge a/w Ms. Ankita D. Mali i/b Mr. Manoj A. Patil, for Respondent No.2 in Writ Petition No.10905 of 2022 and Writ Petition No.10908 of 2022.

Mr. Sandeep Koregave, for Respondent Nos.1 to 9 in Writ Petition No.10907 of 2022.

Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, for Respondent – State.

Mr. J.P. Patil, A.G.P for Respondent – State in Writ Petition No.11570 of 2022, Writ Petition No.10905 of 2022, Writ Petition No.11570 of 2022, Writ



Petition No.10905 of 2022, Writ Petition No.10907 of 2022 and Writ Petition No.7728 of 2023.

Mr. M.S. Topkar a/w Ms. Bhargavi Patil a/w Mr. Neev Patil, for Respondent No.1 in Writ Petition No.1169 of 2022, Writ Petition No.1170 of 2022 and Writ Petition No.1168 of 2022.

CORAM : M. W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATE : 4th May, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that he does not want to file reply.
2. With consent of the learned counsel for the parties, stand over to 16th June, 2026. To be listed for final hearing.

[M. W. CHANDWANI, J.]